
 
 

FOOD CONTACT STATEMENT  
 

p. 1/2 
 

PRODUCT:  

DIC.PPS FZ-2140-F3 BLACK  

DIC.PPS FZ-2140-F3  

Description: Polyphenylene Sulfide (Compound) 

Date: April 14th, 2019  

Version: 6.4 

 

European Union: 

The PRODUCT is in compliance with the regulations issued by the European Union as all the 

constituents of the PRODUCT are listed in the consolidated Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 

January 2011 and its amendments (Latest: Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/831 of 5 June 2018). 

The PRODUCT contains a monomer which is regulated with specific migration limits (SML) according 

to the Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011: the substance 1,4-dichlorobenzene (CAS:106-46-7) 

is listed with a SML of 12 mg/kg. 

 

Food and Drug Administration (FDA): 

The PRODUCT is in compliance with the regulations issued by the United States of America FDA and 

may be used as a component of article intended for repeat use applications in contact with all types 

of food, under the conditions of use A through H and J, as listed in Table 2 of Food Types & Conditions 

of Use for Food Contact Substances. 

 The polyphenylene sulfide polymer (CAS: 26125-40-6, 25212-74-2) used in the PRODUCT, is 

registered as Food Contact Notification (FCN) 1951. 

 All constituents of the PRODUCT are either listed under the Inventory of Effective Food 

Contact Substance Notification or comply with FDA Regulation CFR Title 21. 

 

For further information, please contact our sales representatives in each region.  

 

It is the responsibility of the users of the PRODUCT to confirm that the final commercialized 

articles comply with the necessary regulatory requirements and do not bring about any 

unacceptable change in the composition of the foodstuffs or deterioration in the organoleptic 

characteristics thereof. 

DIC Corporation 

Composite Material Products Division 

Tokyo, Japan 

www.dic-global.com 

 

http://www.dic-global.com/


 
 

FOOD CONTACT STATEMENT  
 

p. 2/2 
 

DISCLAIMER 

All information contained herein is provided in good faith and is based on sources believed to be 

reliable and accurate at the date of publication of this document.  

This statement expires in case of regulatory changes or when a new version of the statement is 

released. It is the responsibility of the customer to require the latest updated version.  

This statement is not intended for publication or distribution in any form beyond the internal use of our 

customers and respective competent authorities, without written permission from DIC. 

This statement is machine-printed and will not be signed. 

 

 

 


